
  
 
 

Jonathan Geall 

Head of Housing and Health and 

Acting Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services  
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : TUESDAY 4 FEBRUARY 2020 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Councillor John Wyllie (Chairman) 
Councillors S Bell, M Brady, K Crofton, I Devonshire, H Drake, J Frecknall, 
M Goldspink (Vice-Chairman), D Hollebon, J Ranger, D Snowdon, 
M Stevenson, N Symonds and A Ward-Booth 
 

Substitutes 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
PETER MANNINGS 

01279 502174 
peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk  

 

Conservative Group: Councillors D Andrews, S Bull and C Rowley 
Green: Councillor B Crystall 
Labour: Councillor C Redfern 

Public Document Pack

mailto:peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any 

committee, sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-

committee of the Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 

(DPI) in any matter to be considered or being considered at a 

meeting: 

 

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 

meeting; 

 

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 

meeting; 

 

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether 

registered or not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of 

the Localism Act 2011; 

 

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 

pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of 

the interest within 28 days; 

 

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes 

place. 

 

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living 
[...]
s about this 

please contact Democratic Services (members of the press should 

contact the Press Office). Please note that the Chairman of the 

meeting has the discretion to halt any recording for a number of 

reasons, including disruption caused by the filming or the nature of 

the business being conducted. Anyone filming a meeting should 

focus only on those actively participating and be sensitive to the 

rights of minors, vulnerable adults and those members of the public 

who have not consented to being filmed. 

Implementing paperless meetings will save East Herts Council 

approximately £50,000 each year in printing and distribution costs of 

agenda packs for councillors and officers. 

 

You can use the mod.gov app to access, annotate and keep all 

committee paperwork on your mobile device. 

Visit https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/35542/Political- 

Structure for details. 

 

The Council is moving to a paperless policy in respect of Agendas at 

Committee meetings. From 1 September 2019, the Council will no 

longer be providing spare copies of Agendas for the Public at 

Committee Meetings. The mod.gov app is available to download for 

free from app stores for electronic devices. 



 

AGENDA 

 

1. Apologies  

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 

 

2. Minutes - 10 December 2019 (Pages 7 - 16) 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 

10 December 2019. 

 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

 

4. Declarations of Interest  

 

 To receive any Members’ Declarations of Interest. 

 

5. Review of Website Satisfaction Performance (Pages 17 - 32) 

 

6. Task and Finish Group Update and Work Programme (Pages 33 - 56) 

 

7. Urgent Items  

 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 

the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 

likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



OS  OS 
 
 

 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD IN THE MEETING ROOM A AND B - 

CHARRINGTONS HOUSE, BISHOP'S 

STORTFORD ON TUESDAY 10 DECEMBER 

2019, AT 7.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor J Wyllie (Chairman) 

  Councillors S Bell, M Brady, S Bull, 

K Crofton, I Devonshire, H Drake, 

M Goldspink, D Hollebon and D Snowdon 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Lorraine Blackburn - Scrutiny Officer 

  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 

  Ben Wood - Head of 

Communications, 

Strategy and 

Policy 

 

256   APOLOGIES 

 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J 

Frecknall, J Ranger, M Stevenson and A Ward-Booth.  It 

was noted that Councillor S Bull was substituting for 

Councillor A Ward-Booth.  Councillor M Stevenson was 

present towards the end of the meeting. Councillor N 

Symonds arrived at the conclusion of the meeting. 

 

 

257   MINUTES - 5 NOVEMBER 2019 

 

 

 Councillor K Crofton said that some of the narrative in  

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



OS  OS 
 
 

 

 

paragraph 5 of minute 215 on Waste Management was 

not fully reflective of his comments on failed bin 

collection rates.  His comment had been that failed bin 

collection rates might be due to residents forgetting to 

put bins out on the correct collection day. 

 

It was moved by Councillor M Goldspink and seconded 

by Councillor D Snowdon that the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 5 November 2019 be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to 

the following amendment: 

 

Minute 215 – Waste Management 

 

In 5th paragraph, delete – ‘Councillor K Crofton 

commented on failed bin collection rates where 

collection days had changed within the new contract.’ 

  

Replace with – ‘Councillor K Crofton said that failed bin 

collection rates might have something to do with 

residents forgetting to put bins out on the correct 

collection day’. 

 

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this 

motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 5 November2019 as amended, be 

confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 

Chairman, subject to the following amendments: 

 

Minute 215 – Waste Management 

 

In 5th paragraph, delete ‘….Councillor K Crofton 

Page 8



OS  OS 
 
 

 

 

commented on failed bin collection rates where 

collection days had changed within the new 

contract.’ 

  

Replace with – ‘Councillor K Crofton said that 

failed bin collection rates might have something 

to do with residents forgetting to put bins out 

on the correct collection day’. 

 

258   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

 

 Following a comment from the Chairman, the Scrutiny 

Officer stated that the Democratic Services Manager 

was considering a way forward in respect of future 

arrangements in respect of public speaking. 

 

 

259   FINAL REPORT OF THE PARKING TASK AND FINISH GROUP 

 

 

 The Chairman of the Task and Finish Group, Councillor 

H Drake, submitted a report on the work of a Member 

Task and Finish Group established to review elements 

of East Herts District Council parking policy. 

 

Councillor H Drake said that the Task and Finish Group 

had met 7 times and covered 3 of the 4 areas set out in 

their terms of reference. The last area, regarding 

parking within planning policy, had not been covered 

due to time constraints.  Members were advised that 

input had been received from Ward and Town 

Councillors and the Business Improvement District 

(BID).  Councillor H Drake said that contributions had 

been received from the villages and from 

representatives of Town and Parish Councillors 

specifically with regards to residents parking zones.  

 

Page 9



OS  OS 
 
 

 

 

She stated over 1000 survey responses had been 

received and these were summarised at Essential 

Reference Paper ‘C’.  The principal findings and 

recommendations were summarised in the report and 

in great
[...]
lor J Wyllie commented on whether the power 

to a lamppost was sufficient to charge up an electric 

car. 

 

Councillor D Hollebon said that the provision of 

disabled bays was at the 6% level recommended by the 

Department for Transport.  Councillor I Devonshire 

said that the benefits of electric cars were being 

undermined, as for every electric vehicle purchased, 37 

Sports Utility Vehicles (SUVS) were purchased. 

 

Councillor H Drake moved and Councillor S Bell 

seconded, a motion that the findings and 

recommendations of the Task and Finish Group, as 

detailed in in paragraphs 2.2, 2.3, 2.7, 2.12, 2.16 and 

2.17, be noted. 

 

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this 

motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

Councillor H Drake moved and Councillor I Devonshire 

Page 11



OS  OS 
 
 

 

 

seconded, a motion that the recommendations, as 

detailed, be supported and that these be forwarded to 

the Executive and Council as necessary. 

 

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this 

motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

Councillor S Bell moved and Councillor H Drake 

seconded, a motion that the Committee recommends 

to Council via the Executive the adoption of the 

modified Resident Permit Zone Policy and Operational 

Guidance, as detailed in Essential Reference Papers 

‘D(i) and (ii)’. 

 

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this 

motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

Councillor D Hollebon moved and Councillor I 

Devonshire seconded, a motion that the Members 

support the Task and Finish Group’s recommendations 

as detailed, and that further scrutiny be undertaken in 

the areas identified in paragraph 2.18 to this report. 

 

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this 

motion was declared CARRIED.  The Executive be 

advised that Members support the recommendations 

as detailed, in the report submitted. 

 

RESOLVED – that (A) the findings and 

recommendations of the Task and Finish Group, 

as detailed in in paragraphs 2.2, 2.3, 2.7, 2.12, 

2.16 and 2.17, be noted; 

 

(B) the support of the Committee for these 

Page 12



OS  OS 
 
 

 

 

recommendations to the Executive, be 

confirmed; 

 

(C) the Committee recommends to Council, via 

the Executive, the adoption of the modified 

Resident Permit Zone Policy and Operational 

Guidance, as detailed in Essential Reference 

Papers ‘D(i) and (ii)’; and 

 

(D) the Committee supports the Group’s 

recommendation that it be requested to 

undertake further scrutiny in the areas 

identified in paragraph 2.18 to this report. 

 

260   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: DRAFT WORK 

PROGRAMME  

 

 The Scrutiny Officer provided Members with a draft 

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme and 

Members’ views were sought in relation to the items 

on the work programme.  The Scrutiny Officer referred 

to the impact on Bircherley Green in terms of its 

redevelopment proposals and the public's perception 

on the decline of the area.  She sought Members’ views 

on what the Council might be able to do to ameliorate 

the situation in the interim. 

 

The Scrutiny Officer reminded Members of a request 

for a scrutiny review of cycling provision.  She 

explained that a meeting regarding cycle storage 

provision was scheduled for 17 December 2019 at the 

offices of Bishop’s Stortford Town Council when she 

hoped to gain an insight into what reviews might have 

already been undertaken.  The Scrutiny Officer advised 

that she would provide Members with an update 

 

Page 13



OS  OS 
 
 

 

 

following that meeting. 

 

Members were advised that a detailed report on 

Section 106 arrangements and allocations had been 

considered by Performance, Audit and Governance 

Oversight (PAGO) Committee on 24 September 2019.  

The Scrutiny Officer invited Members to let her know if 

they considered there were any issues in the report 

which required scrutiny. 

 

The Scrutiny Officer said that the Gov.Metric report 

regarding website satisfaction would be submitted to 4 

February 2020 meeting by the Head of 

Communications, Strategy and Policy. 

 

The Scrutiny Officer explained her thoughts on a more 

proactive approach to Scrutiny, which could entail 

regularly reviewing the forward plan for items to be 

considered by the Executive over a three month 

period.  She felt that the Forward Plan could be 

included on the Agenda as a standing item.   

 

Councillor M Goldspink expressed her support for this 

idea.  She pointed out that the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee had the option of calling in decisions to be 

taken by the Executive.  Councillor D Hollebon was 

assured that feedback would be given to Members in 

respect of Gov.Metric. 

 

The Head of Communications, Strategy and Policy 

commented on performance data in respect of 

customer satisfaction with the Council’s website.  

Members supported the draft Work Programme, as 

amended. 

Page 14



OS  OS 
 
 

 

 

 

RESOLVED – that the draft Work Programme as 

amended, be approved. 

 

The meeting closed at 7.38 pm 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

East Herts Council Report 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 

Date of Meeting: 4 February 2020 

 

Report by:   Executive Member for Corporate Services 

    and Deputy Leader and Executive Member

    for Financial Sustainability 

 

Report title:  Review of Website Satisfaction Performance  

 

Ward(s) affected:   All 
       

Summary 
 

 In its first meeting of 2018/19 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

reviewed all past performance data and identified issues and areas of 

concern that could be reviewed. Website satisfaction was identified as 

such an area and a paper was requested from the Head of Service. 

 

RECOMMENDATION F
[...]
ot 

be attributed to individual pages. 

This is being investigated with 

govmetric as there are a 

significant number

1172 37.8 29

40.2

Contact us, general enquiries, 

compliments/ complaints, data 

protection and FOI request

75033 97 40.2 19.5

Page 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

East Herts Council Report 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 

Date of Meeting: 4 February 2020 

 

Report by:   Scrutiny Officer 

 

Report title:  Task and Finish Group Update and Work  

    Programme 

 

Ward(s) affected:   All 
       

 

Summary 
 

 This report reviews actions included in the committee’s 

existing Work Programme and proposes amendments to the 

ongoing Work Programme. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 

that: 
 

(A) the proposed Work Programme, as included in Appendix A, 

be approved, which has been amended in line with 

progress on:  

 

(i) the Task and Finish Group (Parking); 

 

(ii) consideration of issues relating to Hertford Town Centre 

and Bircherley Green, Hertford 

 

(iii) implementation of the Committee’s previous 

recommendation to establish an Environmental and 

Climate Forum 
 

(iv) consideration of cycle storage provision in Bishop’s 

Stortford 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



 

  

 

(v) the Task and Finish Group (Social Housing) 

 
(B) scrutiny of Section 106 allocations be removed from the 

Work Programme as it was considered in detail at a previous 
Committee meeting. 

   

1.0 Proposal(s) 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report to consider an update in on what 

action has been taken in relation to OS requests for Task and 

Finish Groups to review / research scrutiny proposals and the 

action taken. 

 

1.2 The report also seeks Members’ views on items for inclusion in 

the ongoing draft of the Overview and Scrutiny work 

programme. 

 

2.0 Background 
 

2.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme is a 

continually updated programme. The latest update, in draft 

form, is presented at Appendix A for consideration.  Any 

Member wishing to include an item on the Work Programme is 

required to submit their request via a Scrutiny Proposal Form 

which is evaluated against the Scrutiny Flow Chart (Appendix 

B).   

 

2.2 Members are reminded that for a topic to be valid for Scrutiny 

it needs to be relevant to the work of the council and impact 

on a number of residents / or the wider area. In addition, there 

needs to be evidence, whether readily quantifiable or 

anecdotal, that this is an issue requiring investigation. 

  

2.3 The following paragraphs provide updates on work to date on 

items in the Work Programme. 

 

2.4 Task and Finish Group (Parking) 

 

Page 34



 

  

2.5 Members will recall that a Task and Finish Group (Parking) 

submitted a detailed report to Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on 10 December 2019 with a number of 

recommendations.  The Head of Operations will be reporting 

on these recommendations and other related matters to the 

Executive on 11 February 2020 and then to the next ordinary 

meeting of Council for decision. 

 

2.6 Hertford Town Centre / Bircherley Green Hertford 

 

2.7 Concerns were raised by a Member at a previous meeting of 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee about the economic viability 

of Hertford Town Centre (HTC) / Bircherley Green.  A review of 

two independent reports on the areas showed that HTC was 

economically stable, there are no empty shops and there is 

general praise for the area.  Therefore, although there remain 

concerns about progress at Bircherley Green, as summarised 

in Appendix C, it has been determined not to scrutinise this 

matter further at this stage; the new owners of the Bircherley 

Green site will be given time to bring forward their proposals. 

 

2.8 Implementation of Climate Change  

 

2.9 Council on 24 July 2019 made a Climate Change Declaration 

and agreed to a range of climate change actions.  Following on 

from this, the council has established an East Herts 

Environmental and Climate Forum to drive forward and 

oversee action on Climate Change locally.  The first meeting of 

this group was held on 15 January at Fletchers Lea in Ware 

with over 120 people attending. Further Forum meetings will 

be held throughout 2020/21 at locations across the district. 

  

2.10 Establishment of the Forum derives directly from the 

recommendations of the Task and Finish Group.  Reports 

from, and issues raised by, the Forum will be presented to 

future Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings. 

 

Page 35



 

  

2.11 Cycle Storage Provision in Bishop’s Stortford (in particular 

around the railway station) 

 

2.12 A Member raised the issue of the lack of storage for cycles at 

the Bishop’s Stortford railway station and more generally in 

the town and beyond.  As a result, the issue has been raised 

with Greater Anglia and a number of partner organisations 

including Bishop’s Stortford Town Council and Hertfordshire 

County Council. A range of options for improving cycle storage 

were identified with partners leading on implementation. The 

Executive Member for Environmental Sustainability had also 

been involved in research in relation to cycle storage and 

provision.   

 

2.13 Members may be interested to learn that Greater Anglia 

explained there had been difficulties with the software used to 

operate the fobs at the station which was compromising 

access to the 200 storage spaces available.  The Chairman and 

Vice-Chairman felt that there was sufficient evidence on cycle 

storage and provision in the area and that a Task and Finish 

Group was not needed. 

  

2.14 Social Housing Event 

 

2.15 Members will recall that a Task and Finish Group was 

requested to explore the relationship between the council and 

registered providers of social housing, often referred to as 

housing associations.  The Task and Finish Group met on 19 

December 2019. Members agreed an approach to the 

investigation and, with Officers’ assistance, articulated a series 

of questions to be posed to tenants and senior Officers of the 

main register providers operating in the district. Meetings with 

tenants and Officers are currently being arranged. 

 

2.16 Update on Section 106 Allocation  

 

2.17 At the meeting of OS Committee (10 December 2019) 

Page 36



 

  

Members noted that Performance Audit and Governance 

Oversight Committee (24 September 2019) had received a 

detailed report on allocations in relation to the current 

position of Section 106 contributions and actions taken.  

Members agreed to take no further action.  Members’ 

agreement is sought to remove this report from the current 

work plan. 

 

3.0 Reason(s) 
 

3.1 This report provides an update on the current situation in 

relation to issues raised by Members. 

   

3.2 Para 4E (1.1.4) provides that Scrutiny Committee “may appoint 

a task and finish group which shall be given a brief to consider a 

specified subject area and report back to Committee on a regular 

basis”. 

 

4.0 Options 
 

4.1 Retain the existing Work Programme – NOT RECOMMENDED 

as this will not enable the committee to take forward the 

issues previously identified by Members. 

 

4.2 The Work Programme will be kept under review by the 

committee throughout the coming year. 

 

5.0  Risks 
 

5.1 The establishment of an Overview and Scrutiny Committee is 

enshrined in the Local Government Act 2000 (section 9).   The 

2000 Act obliges local authorities to adopt political 

management systems with a separate Executive.  Various sub 

sections (of the 2000 Act), set out the powers and duties for 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees including the right to 

investigate and make recommendations on anything which is 

the responsibility of the Executive.  Legislative provisions can 

also be found in the Localism Act 2011 (Schedule 2) with 

Page 37



 

  

optio

Minutes of the meeting


OS  OS 
 
 

 

465 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 

WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 4 

FEBRUARY 2020, AT 7.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor J Wyllie (Chairman) 

  Councillors M Brady, K Crofton, 

I Devonshire, H Drake, J Frecknall, 

M Goldspink, D Hollebon, D Snowdon, 

M Stevenson, N Symonds and 

A Ward-Booth 

   

 ALSO PRESENT:  

 

  Councillors S Bull and G Cutting 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Lorraine Blackburn - Scrutiny Officer 

  Leila Dewhurst - Digital Content 

Officer 

  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 

  Ben Wood - Head of 

Communications, 

Strategy and 

Policy 

 

332   APOLOGIES 

 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 

S Bell and J Ranger. 

 

 



OS  OS 
 
 

 

466 

333   MINUTES - 10 DECEMBER 2019 

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor D Hollebon and seconded 

by Councillor M Goldspink that the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 10 December 2019 be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 10 December 2019 be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

334   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

 

 Members were reminded that they had discussed the 

issue of public speaking and the issue of different 

venues for future meetings at a previous meeting of 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

In the context of public involvement, the Chairman 

said that the Constitution did allow Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee to receive evidence from the 

public in the form of public speaking.  Councillor D 

Snowdon said that this was acceptable so long as 

requests to speak sent to Democratic Services were 

routed through the Chairman of the Committee.  This 

was supported. 

 

Councillor M Goldspink said time limited public 

speaking would ensure effective management of 

public speaking.  Councillor K Crofton said that public 

speaking should only be by invitation where the 

person asking to speak could contribute to a topic 

being discussed by the Committee. 

 

 



OS  OS 
 
 

 

467 

335   REVIEW OF WEBSITE SATISFACTION PERFORMANCE 

 

 

 The Executive Members for Corporate Services and 

Financial Sustainability submitted a report inviting 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee to review the 

performance of the East Herts website.  Website 

satisfaction had been identified as an area of concern 

following the first meeting of the Committee in 

2018/19 and this report had been requested from the 

Head of Service. 

 

The Head of Communications, Strategy and Policy 

confirmed that this report had been requested some 

months ago.  He said that satisfaction levels with the 

website had been in the red category for some time, as 

measured by the Gov.metric system.  The Committee 

was advised that there had been 2.5 million webpage 

views within the last 12 months and it was worth 

noting that face to face feedback was always higher 

than website ratings. 

 

The Head of Communications, Strategy and Policy said 

that wording could be uploaded to the website to 

explain that the online Planning Portal was not 

controlled by East Herts.  The Digital Content Manager 

explained that updating the new website was an 

ongoing process. 

 

The Head of Communications, Strategy and Policy said 

the website was a useful tool for customers and the 

most commonly visited pages were council tax, bin 

collection/missed bins, planning and elections.  He said 

that the planning portal was often subject to downtime 

which reflected badly on the website even though the 

 



OS  OS 
 
 

 

468 

portal was separate to East Herts. 

 

The Committee was also advised that the Council Tax 

pages had technical limitations in terms of what 

customers could do beyond making basic payments.  

The Head of Communications, Strategy and Policy 

advised that the Housing, Waste and Licensing pages 

were more popular.  He said that the quality of the 

service customers received was passed on via the 

Gov.metric tool. 

 

The Digital Content Manager said the new website had 

been redesigned with new 2019 European Union (EU) 

regulations in mind as all the pages on the website had 

to achieve the AA accessibility rating and the new 

website had this accessibility built into it at source.  All 

of the content on the website also had to meet the 

same accessibility standards in terms of making the 

website more accessible. 

 

The Committee was advised that the new legislation 

covered all documents on the website as well as all 

videos.  The AAA rating could not be achieved if maps 

and videos were included on the website. 

 

The Digital Content Manager said the Gov.metric tool 

or widget would be added to online forms and 

modernised as part of a better reporting system.  She 

commented on the modular layout of the website and 

a data driven approach to making the website more 

appealing so that users had better journey when 

navigating the website. 

 

The Head of Communications, Strategy and Policy 



OS  OS 
 
 

 

469 

confirmed to Councillor M Goldspink the definition of 

SOCITM (Society for Innovation, Technology and 

Modernisation).  Councillor A Ward-Booth said that the 

block style layout of the website was an improvement. 

 

The Digital Content Manager said that the old website had 

a bounce rate of 50%, with visitors spending 2 minutes on 

the site.  The new site has a bounce rate of 30% with 

visitors spending 3 minutes on the site.  She stated that the 

aim was to achieve 3 “clicks” to get customers to the page 

they sought. 

 

Councillor D Snowdon asked whether the time and 

financial savings could be quantified.  He was advised 

that Officers would investigate and let Members know. 

He queried who to contact regarding the website and 

was advised that the Digital Content Manager was the 

relevant Officer. 

 

Councillor J Frecknall said the East Herts new website 

was significantly better than other websites.  Councillor 

M Goldspink said it was challenging to locate phone 

numbers for Officers on the website.  The Head of 

Communications, Strategy and Policy said most forms 

on the website did have a “contact us” section and that 

the website steered the public towards “self service”. 

 

The Head of Communications, Strategy and Policy said 

the new structured website format would avoid 

Officers having to go back to the customer as all the 

necessary information was secured at the first point of 

contact. 

 

Councillor D Hollebon referred to those who did not 



OS  OS 
 
 

 

470 

use technology and in particular the proportion of over 

65s who preferred to talk to someone.  She was 

advised that there was no intention to do away with 

telephony or face to face customer contact at both 

receptions. 

 

The Chairman commented that a report regarding the 

performance of the website would come back to the 

Committee in future.  Members received the report. 

 

RESOLVED – that the review of website 

satisfaction performance be received. 

 

336   TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATE AND WORK 

PROGRAMME  

 

 

 The Scrutiny Officer submitted a report that reviewed 

the actions included in the existing work programme 

and proposed amendments to the ongoing work 

programme.  She drew Members’ attention to the 

scoping document within the agenda and referred to 

the work of Task and Finish Groups. 

 

The Scrutiny Officer referred in particular to the 

Parking Task and Finish Group and advised Members 

that the Head of Operations would be reporting on 

these recommendations and other related matters to 

Executive on 11 February 2020 with the 

recommendation that the findings be submitted to the 

next ordinary Council meeting for a decision. 

 

The Scrutiny Officer said that following discussions 

with the Chairman and Vice Chairman a decision had 

been taken not to scrutinise the matter of Hertford 

 



OS  OS 
 
 

 

471 

Town Centre and Bircheley Green, as the owners of the 

site needed time to bring forward their development 

proposals for the site.   

 

The Scrutiny Officer explained that the first meeting of 

the East Herts Climate Change Forum had taken place 

on 15 January 2020 and further meetings would be 

held in 2020/21 across the District at three monthly 

intervals.  Members agreed that an update in relation 

to the Environmental Climate Forum be included as a 

standing item on each OS Committee 

 

The Scrutiny Officer updated the Committee in respect 

of the matter of cycle storage provision in Bishop’s 

Stortford which had been raised by a Member.  She 

explained that the issue had been raised with Greater 

Anglia and partner organisations and the Executive 

Member for Environmental Sustainability had been 

involved in research.  The Scrutiny Officer explained 

that as a result of the information already available in 

terms of cycle provision and future proposals for the 

District and following discussions with the Chairman 

and Vice-Chairman that a Task and Finish Group was 

not needed. 

 

The Committee was reminded that a Task and Finish 

Group had explored the relationship between the 

Council and registered social housing providers.  A 

Task and Finish Group had met on 19 December 2019 

which had established what probing questions could 

be asked to both tenants’ representatives and to 

senior Officers of two housing associations.  The 

Scrutiny Officer explained that she was still trying to 

arrange meeting with relevant parties. 



OS  OS 
 
 

 

472 

 

Councillor N Symonds said that smaller meetings with 

tenants and the housing associations was the best way 

forward.  She confirmed that the Head of Housing at 

Network Homes could also be invited.  The Chairman 

reminded Members that Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee had tasked the Task and Finish Group to 

speak to the Housing Associations on behalf of the 

Committee.  Councillor D Snowdon said that the Task 

and Finish Group Members should be allowed to carry 

out what had been asked of them. 

 

The Scrutiny Officer said that the Performance, Audit 

and Governance Oversight Committee had received a 

report on Section 106 allocations on 24 September 

2019 and Members had agreed to take no further 

action. Members were asked to agree that this subject 

be removed and from the current work programme.  

This was supported. 

 

Councillor H Drake said that where an item had been 

added to the work programme by Members, the 

Committee expected a report to be submitted by 

Officers.  The Scrutiny Officer explained that the Centre 

for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) best practice advice was that 

two in depth reports on a scrutiny agenda was 

sufficient to allow effective scrutiny to take place. 

 

The Committee debated at length the matter of public 

speaking as well as the venue for future meetings of 

the Committee.  Councillor A Ward-Booth said that 

premises that were satisfactory for holding Town 

Council meetings were acceptable for Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee.  At Members’ request, the 



OS  OS 
 
 

 

473 

Scrutiny Officer undertook to book the next meeting of 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee at Bishop’s Stortford 

Town Council on 31 March 2020. 

 

Councillor A Ward-Booth proposed and Councillor M 

Goldspink seconded, a motion that the proposed Work 

Programme be approved, as detailed in Appendix A 

and scrutiny of Section 106 allocations be removed 

from the Work Programme as it was considered in 

detail at a meeting of Performance, Audit and 

Governance Oversight Committee.   

 

Members expressed their concern that a report on 

Pre-Planning Advice had not been included on the 

agenda for this meeting.  The Chairman reminded 

Members that when a report had been asked by 

Scrutiny at a specific meeting then this request should 

be adhered to.  The Scrutiny Officer explained that the 

Head of Planning and Building Control had explained 

that the process needed time to embed and that this 

was why a report had not been forthcoming to 

Members at this time.  While Members acknowledged 

the position, they insisted that the Head of Planning 

and Building Control report back to the next meeting 

on 31 March 2020. 

 

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this 

motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that (A) the proposed Work 

Programme be approved, as detailed in 

Appendix A, which had been amended in line 

with progress on: 

 



OS  OS 
 
 

 

474 

 the Task and Finish Group (Parking); 

 

 consideration of issues relation to Hertford 

Town Centre and Bircheley Green, Hertford; 

 

 to include on each OS Committee an update 

on the Environmental and Climate Forum as 

a standing item; 

 

 consideration of cycle storage provision in 

Bishop’s Stortford 

 

 the Task and Finish Group (social housing) 

 

(B) Scrutiny of Section 106 allocations be 

removed from the Work Programme 

 

(C) a report in respect of pre-planning advice 

be added to the work programme for the 31 

March 2020 meeting of the Committee. 

 

The meeting closed at 8.22 pm 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 

 

 

 

 


